The 34th National Heki-ryu Kyudo Tournament (General Division)

Dear Kyudo-Friends

The weather is getting colder day by day, and I hope that you are all doing well. We are pleased to announce that this year's convention will be held as follows. We look forward to your participation.

Yours sincerely

1. Purpose of the convention:

The purpose of this tournament is to promote friendship among Heki-ryu enthusiasts, improve and study the technique of Kyudo, and to exchange information.

2. Host by:

The University of Tsukuba Kyudo Laboratory (administered by the University of Tsukuba Athletic Association Kyudo Club)

3. Venue:

University of Tsukuba Housikan Kyudojo and other archery halls.

4. Convention schedule and procedures:

The event will be held from Sunday, January 8th to Monday, January 30th, 2022, at a date and time designated by each organization.

Records must be submitted by e-mail (must arrive by 30th) after filling in the designated Excel file.

To: tsukuba_kyudo@hotmail.co.jp

*No group or individual records will be accepted after the deadline. The results will be announced on the website of the <u>University of Tsukuba Athletic</u> <u>Association Kyudo Club</u> on or around February 12 (Sun.).

5. Eligibility for participation:

Those who are practicing or are interested in learning Heki-ryu. (It is not possible to compete in both the Junior High and High School divisions.)

6. Competition details:

Event: Short range target (36cm target with a range of 28m) [Any target that can be prepared can be used, even if it is not the Heki Kasumi target] Category: General (including university students) [No classification for men and women]

7. Method of competition:

Shooting rules: Shooting can be conducted either seated or standing.

Rules: All Japan Student Kyudo Federation's rules and regulations will be applied.

Any incidents that occur during competitions should be judged according to

the decision based on the judgment and common sense of each organization.

A: Team competition

The team will consist of three members (no change of players during the competition. There will be no male/female classification.)

Each team will shoot $4 \ge 5$ (20 shots for each team, 60 shots for each team), and the total number of targets will determine the ranking.

(In the event of a tie, the same shall apply.)

B: Individual Competition

Ranks will be determined based on the total number of targets hit by each player's 20 shots. In case of a tie, the same rank will be given.

The results of each participant in the team competition will directly apply to the individual competition.

8. Commendation:

The team and individual competitions will each have their respective top three finishers.

The rankings will be announced on the website of the University of Tsukuba Athletic Association Kyudo Club.

9. Participation fee: free

10. How to apply for participation:

Please contact E-Mail: tsukuba_kyudo@hotmail.co.jp (University of Tsukuba Athletic Association Kyudo Club) and we will send you the designated Excel file. Application deadline: Saturday, January 7 If you have any questions, please contact us at the contact information below.

 $\pm 305-0005$

1-1-1 Tennodai, Tsukuba City, Ibaraki Prefecture University of Tsukuba Athletic Association Kyudo Club Yuya Okamura Kyudojo: 029-853-5624 E-mail: tsukuba_kyudo@hotmail.co.jp